## RESOLUTION NO. 744

A RESOLUTION, rejecting a petition to hold an election for the proposed annexation to the City of Bellevue of a portion of Section 5, Township 24 North, Range 5 East, W. M., King County, Washington, filed April 22, 1958.

WHEREAS, there was filed with the City Council of the City of Bellevue on December 11, 1957, a petition seeking annexation to the City of Bellevue, Washington, by the election method, of an area East of S. E. Lake Washington Blvd. and South of S. E. Eighth Street, being a portion of Sections 4 and 5, Township 24 North, Range 5 East, W. M., King County, Washington; and

WHEREAS, said petition was considered by the City Council and such annexation was approved by the adoption of Resolution No. 722 on January 14, 1958, a certified copy thereof being forwarded to the King County Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, on April 22, 1958, there was filed with the Bellevue City Council a photocopy of a document purporting to be a new petition seeking ammexation to the City of Bellevue, by the election method, of an area embracing only a portion of the area described in the petition filed with the City Council on December 11, 1957, said new petition not bearing signatures representing a majority of those signing the first petition; and

WHEREAS, the Bellevue City Council did consider said new petition and found that the election upon the first petition filed December 11, 1957, has not been called or held, and the City Council determined that no action should be taken upon the new petition until an election was had upon the first petition. Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the petition filed April 22, 1958, to annex land as described therein be, and the same hereby is rejected.

Section 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the petitioners notifying them of the rejection by the City Council of the City of Bellevue of the proposed action to annex the area of land described in the petition for annexation filed April 22, 1958.

Townth Ulay

(SEAL)

Attest:

City Clerk

/ Scholes